LED and induction to be less cost-effective than HPS at the 5-year service life.  LED

becomes more cost-effective at the 10-year service life, and induction does not surpass HPS

until the 20-year service life.  The high utility and labor rate location shows payback for both

technologies at the 5-year service period.

Fixture Cost Sensitivity Analysis

 The continuous improvements for both LED and induction technologies has increased

production efficiency and reduced production costs, which are usually reflected in lower

retail fixture costs. However, increases in raw material prices or supply shortages can

adversely affect the cost of these lighting technologies.  Understanding the sensitivity of

fixture cost fluctuations can help determine the overall economic viability and flexibility

these new technologies offer.  To perform this analysis, the fixture costs for the induction and

LED lighting technologies were changed between +10% and -50% of the current cost and the

range of present value costs were calculated as shown in Table 25.  Figures 21 through 23

show the outputs associated with these price variations.

91

Table 25.  Values used for Fixture Cost Sensitivity Analysis

Fixture Type 10% 0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%
LED $519 $472 $425 $378 $330 $283 $236
IND $732 $665 $599 $532 $466 $399 $333

Figure 21.  Fixture Cost Sensitivity with Low Utility Rate (Hill AFB)

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

10% 0% ‐10% ‐20% ‐30% ‐40% ‐50%

Pr
es
en

t V
al
ue

 C
os
t

Percent Change in Fixture Cost

HPS

LED

IND

92

Figure 22.  Fixture Cost Sensitivity with Low Labor Rate (Kirtland AFB)

Figure 23.  Fixture Cost Sensitivity with High Utility and Labor Rate (Clear AFS)

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

10% 0% ‐10% ‐20% ‐30% ‐40% ‐50%

Pr
es
en

t V
al
ue

 C
os
t

Percent Change in Fixture Cost

HPS

LED

IND

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

$7,000

10% 0% ‐10% ‐20% ‐30% ‐40% ‐50%

Pr
es
en

t V
al
ue

 C
os
t

Percent Change in Fixture Cost

HPS

LED

IND

93

 These results show that given certain price points, the economic viability of a certain

lighting technology will change compared with other lighting technologies.  The low utility

rate location shows that induction lighting will be more cost effective than HPS if the fixture

price drops by 15% or more; similarly, the LED fixture price will need to drop by 30% or

more before it is more cost effective than HPS.  Both the low labor rate location and high

utility and labor rate location show both LED and induction technologies being more cost-

[…]

effective than HPS for the complete range of price variations.  These locations also show that

at a certain percentage, LED will become more cost-effective than induction.  The low labor

rate location illustrates this behavior the best; although induction is initially the most cost

effective technology, the LED technology becomes more cost-effective when the fixture cost

drops by 20% or more.

Power Consumption Sensitivity Analysis

 Because the power consumption was estimated, this could call into question the

ability of these lighting technologies to perform similarly, as each Air Force base is slightly

different.  Therefore, this sensitivity analysis varies the amount of power consumed by each

fixture in the study from -30% to +30% from the nominal values and calculates the

associated present value costs.  The nominal values used for all technologies were based on

the nominal rating for the lamps themselves; no line losses or input requirements were

considered.  Table 26 displays the values used for this analysis with Figures 24 through 26

displaying the results of this analysis.

94

Table 26.  Nominal Values for Power Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage
250W
HPS

250W
LED 250W Ind

-30% 163 92 109
-20% 192 105 122
-10% 221 118 135
0% 250 131 150
10% 279 144 165
20% 308 157 180
30% 337 170 195

Figure 24.  Power Consumption Sensitivity with Low Utility Rate (Hill AFB)

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

‐30% ‐20% ‐10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Pr
es
en

t V
al
ue

 C
os
t

Percent Change in Power Consumption

HPS

LED

IND

95

Figure 25.  Power Consumption Sensitivity with Low Labor Rate (Kirtland AFB)

Figure 26.  Power Consumption Sensitivity with High Utility and Labor Rate (Clear AFS)

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

‐30% ‐20% ‐10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Pr
es
en

t V
al
ue

 C
os
t

Percent Change in Power Consumption

HPS

LED

IND

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

$7,000

$8,000

‐30% ‐20% ‐10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Pr
es
en

t V
al
ue

 C
os
t

Percent Change in Power Consumption

HPS

LED

IND

96

 This analysis shows a linear rise in present value costsfor each technology as the

power consumption increases.  The slope of each plot is directly related to power

consumption; therefore, HPS has the steepest rise in cost while LED has the flattest cost

increase.  It should be noted that a power consumption lower than the nominal rate used in

this analysis for the HPS technology is highly unlikely; however, it has been graphed in order

to show present value trends and also to represent what type of affect a lower power HPS